# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# RESOLVES

OF THE

### SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVEN.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820,

#### PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD........PRINTER TO THE STATES 1827.

#### CHAPTER X.

Resolve in favor of Elijah Butler, Junior.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Elijah Butler, Junior, fifteen dollars, as a compensation for a wound received, on the fourth day of July, eighteen hundred and twenty five, while on Militia duty.

ŧ

[Approved by the Governor, January 31, 1827.]

### CHAPTER XI.

Resolve in favor of John Carleton second.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to John Carleton, second, thirty three dollars, as a pension, from March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and twenty six, when last paid, up to February seventeenth, eighteen hundred and twenty seven, for injury sustained while in the Militia service.

Be it further Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to said John Carleton, second, thirty six dollars, annually, for the term of five years, if he shall so long live; to be computed from the said seventeenth day of February, on account of his continued disability.

[Approved by the Governor, February 1, 1827.]

#### CHAPTER XII.

Resolve in favor of the town of Howland.

Resolved, That one half of the amount of Polls and Estates set to Plantation number one, seventh Range, County of Penobscot, in the State valuation, be set to the town of Maxfield, and one half of said Polls and Estates to the town of Howland, and that said towns be assessed accordingly

Be it further Resolved, That the Treasurer of State be, and hereby is authorized to remit to the town of Howland the sum of nine dollars and twenty five cents of the State Tax,

assessed upon said town the year past.

[Approved by the Governor, February 1, 1827.]